of imported goods denominated in US dollars.  The Company currently holds foreign currency liabilities
recorded under loans. All loans denominated in foreign currency are hedged by derivative contracts that
mitigate the Company's exposure to fluctuations in exchange rates.  The Company does apply hedge
accounting.

Elfa Medicamentos S.A.
Notes to the parent company and consolidated interim financial statements
as of September 30, 2020
(In thousands of Reais unless otherwise stated)

78

Interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to Management,
is as follows:

   Consolidated

   Nominal amount

   9/30/2020   12/31/2019

Floating rate instruments

Financial assets   146,646   120,560

Financial liabilities   (306,480)   (319,928)

Net exposure   (159,834)   (199,368)

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not have any financial assets or liabilities with fixed interest rate at fair value through profit
or loss, and does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedge instruments using the fair value hedge
accounting model.

   Consolidated

   Sensitivity analysis

September 30, 2020
Carrying

amount   Total   25%   50%   -25%   -50%
Non-derivative financial liabilities

Bank loans  279,404   279,404   349,255   419,106   209,553   139,702

  279,404   279,404   349,255   419,106   209,553   139,702

   Consolidated

   Sensitivity analysis

December 31, 2019
Carrying

amount   Total   25%   50%   -25%   -50%
Non-derivative financial liabilities

Bank loans  319,928   319,928   399,910   479,892   239,946   159,964

  319,928   319,928   399,910   479,892   239,946   259,964

27 - Share-based compensation

The accounting policy on share-based payments is described in Note 8(d)(ii).

a. Description of the share-based payment arrangements

As of September 30, 2020, the Company’s long-term incentives grant employees equity-settled stock options.

Elfa Medicamentos S.A.
Notes to the parent company and consolidated interim financial statements
as of September 30, 2020
(In thousands of Reais unless otherwise stated)

79

Under these incentive plans, the options can be exercised at pre-established prices at the grant date when the
following conditions for exercising are met:  (i) liquidity event for the controlling shareholder; (ii) minimum